Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL

October 8, 1999

4, T G-R #:180064
)’
RpLS
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. David Vossler
Tosco Marketing Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Novato, California 94945
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #3538
Project Coordinator 411 West MacArthur Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 5, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Semi-Annual 1999 - Event of August 31, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by October 20, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

ce: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

agency/3538dbd.qmi
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6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 5651-7555
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o GETTLER-NYAN INC.
October 5, 1999

. G-R Job #180064

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R}). On August 31, 1999, field personnel monitored six wells (MW-1 through MW-6) and
sampled four wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6) at the above referenced site. Two wells (MW-3 and
MW-4) were blocked.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, and a Concentration
Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also
attached.

Singerely,
CUF}(\JY\GJ*» HUU\
Deanna L. Harding

oject Coordinator

Dou !3&. Lee

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

3538.qml
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, Calitornia 945868 =+ (925} 5561-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Well ID/. Date DTW GWE TPH(G) BT

TOC* ) {msl) o) ppb)

MW-1 09/15/89 - - ND ND 0.61 ND ND -
01/23/90 - - ND 1.5 2.3 ND 4.3 -
04/19/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/17/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/16/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/15/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/12/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/15/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

72.43 04/13/93 17.70 54.73 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
07/14/93 18.49 53.94 ND 22 2.1 1.1 6.2 -

72.10 10714/93 18.32 53.78 - - - - - -
01/12/94 18.18 53.92 - - - - - -
04/11/94 17.80 54.30 - - - - - -
07/07/94 18.28 53.82 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/03/94 18.55 53.55 - - - - - -
01/09/95 17.90 54.20 - -~ - - - -
04/17/95 17.22 54.88 - - - - - -
07/19/95 18.03 54.07 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/26/95 18.67 53.43 - - - - - -
01/16/95 17.20 54.90 - - - - - -
04/15/96 17.40 54.70 - - - - - -
07/11/96 18.03 54.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17/97 16.54 55.56 - -- - - - -
07/21/97 18.16 53.94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 16.05 56.05 — - - - - -
07/06/98° 16.46 55.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/13/99 17.37 54.73 - - - - - -

72.12 08/31/99 17.00 55.12 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-2 09/15/89 - - 290 ND 12 ND ND -
01/23/90 - - 400 73 36 10 40 -
04/19/50 - - 3,900 550 5.1 91 390 -
07/17/90 - - 490 76 0.59 11 46 -
10/16/90 - - 1,400 430 2.0 48 240 -

I53B.xlIs/# 180064
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE  TPHG) - B T

TOC* {ft.) (msl) {ppb) (ppb)

MW-2 01/15/91 - - 680 170 0.7 19 81 -

{cont) 04/12/91 - -- 2,200 160 4.3 23 62 -
07/15/91 - - 2,200 770 12 72 370 -
10/15/91 - - 140 44 0.56 1.5 12 -
01/15/92 - - 220 37 0.52 1.1 7 -
04/14/92 - - 150 6.2 ND ND 1.4 -
07/14/92 - - 130 3.7 ND ND ND -
10/12/92 - - 370 3.4 0.56 ND 11 -
01/08/93 - - 510t ND ND ND ND -

71.63 04/13/93 17.86 53.77 410° 42 7.7 6.4 28 200
07/14/93 18.38 53.25 110* 6.5 ND ND 1.1 250

71.38 10/14/93 18.20 53.18 230" 5.3 ND ND 2.1 -
01/12/94 18.08 53.30 300 7.8 3.8 1.8 10 --
04/09/94 17.97 53.41 120 10 0.88 1.1 4.9 -
04/11/94 17.88 53.50 - - - - - -
07/07/94 17.81 53.57 110" 4.4 ND ND ND -
10/05/94 18.33 53.05 720" 20 ND ND 3.1 -
01/09/95 17.40 53.08 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/95 17.50 53.88 93 5.6 0.62 1.7 5.5 -
07/19/95 18.01 53.37 77 32 0.58 1.7 4.1 -
10/26/95 18.21 53.17 54° 13 ND ND 0.72 220
01/16/96* 16.58 54.80 120 23 ND ND 0.9% -
04/15/96 17.61 53.77 340 21 ND 2.2 3.7 45
07/11/96 17.98 53.40 540 34 ND 4.3 12 150
01/17/97 17.08 54.30 320 63 2.4 9.4 26 260
07/21/97 18.06 53.32 160 13 ND 1.3 1.6 180
01/14/98 16.52 54.86 66 6.3 ND ND 0.98 100
07/06/98 16.87 54.51 ND 2.3 ND ND ND 11
01/13/99 17.88 53.50 53 24 ND 0.52 0.98 120

71.34 08/31/99 18.45 52.89 86" 14 ND 0.63 ND 21

MW-3 09/15/89 - - 32 ND ND ND ND -
01/23/90 - - 450 110 1.2 4.4 11 -
04/19/90 - - 3,100 600 27 54 220 -
07/17/90 - - 4,000 270 48 130 250 -

3538.x1s/#180064
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE TPH(G) B

TOC* {ft.) {msl) {ppb) (ppb)

MW-3 10/16/90 - - 740 210 1.4 2.5 82 -

(cont) 01/15/91 - - 3,200 460 L5 120 270 -
04/12/91 - - 880 170 1.1 34 110 -
07/15/91 - - 9,200 1,300 230 450 1,900 -
10/15/91 - - 3,100 390 34 150 390 -
01/15/92 - - 3,000 590 14 310 750 -
04/14/92 - - 14,000 660 48 560 2,000 -
07/14/92 - - 21,000 850 200 1,200 4,300 -
10/12/92 - - 3,200 160 10 230 540 -
01/08/93 - - 1,100 48 0.99 0.9 93 -

72.06 04/13/93 17.96 54.10 12,000 200 38 760 2,300 1,400
07/14/93 18.54 53.52 6,300 150 ND 430 1,000 860

71.86 10/14/93 18.45 53.41 2,500 52 ND 110 250 -
01/12/94 18.34 53.52 3,800 78 ND 180 390 -
04/09/94 18.19 53.67 1,800 22 ND 140 280 -
04/11/94 18.12 53.74 - - - - - -
07/07/94 18.21 53.65 110" 4.5 ND ND ND -
10/05/94 18.58 53.28 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/09/95 17.69 54.17 ND 0.68 ND ND ND -
04/17/95 17.68 54.18 3,700 80 10 270 510 -
07/19/95 18.20 53.66 15,000 330 27 990 2,400 -
10/26/95 18.32 53.54 14,000 420 180 750 1,600 4,800
01/16/96* 17.95 53.91 920 38 ND 30 57 -
04/15/96 17.78 54.08 9,700 240 ND 570 260 3,200
07/11/96 18.19 53.67 13,000 69 55 430 900 740
01/17/97 17.23 54.63 4,400 25 ND 270 580 1,600
07/21/97 18.29 53.57 9,000 36 ND 450 800 950
01/14/98 16,71 55.15 7,100 40 ND* 380 360 930
07/06/98 17.03 54.83 6,800° 30 ND* 320 360 370
01/13/997 18.00 53.86 1,800 9.4 ND* 58 36 180

71.40 08/31/9% e - - - - - - -

MW-4 09/15/89 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/23/90 - - ND ND 0.4 ND ND -
04/19/90 - - ND ND 0.48 ND ND -

3538.x1s/#180064
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE TPH(G) ‘B T
TOCH* () {msi) (ppb) {pph) {ppb).:: ;
MW-4 07/17/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
{cont) 10/16/90 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/15/91 - - ND ND ND - ND -
04/12/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/15/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/92 - - ND 1.3 2.5 ND 1.0 -
71.98 04/13/93 17,67 54.31 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
07/14/93 18.31 53.67 ND ND ND ND ND -
71.64 10/14/93 18.08 53.56 —~ - - - - -
01/12/94 17.97 53.67 - - - - - -
04/11/94 17.70 53.94 - - - - - -
07/07/94 17.80 53.84 ND ND ND ND ND .
10/05/94 18.28 53.36 - - - - - -
01/09/95 17.38 54.26 - - - - - -
04/17/95 17.21 54.43 - - — ~ - -
07/19/95 17.82 53.82 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/26/95 18.17 53.47 ~ - - - - -
01/16/96 16.45 55.19 - . - - - -
04/15/96 17.35 54.29 - e - - - -
07/11/96 17.81 53.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17/97 16.73 54.91 - - . - - -
07/21/97 17.91 53.73 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 16.18 55.46 - - —~ - - -
07/06/98 16.49 55.15 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/13/99 17.29 54.35 - - - - - -
71.54 08/31/99 -2 - - - - - - -
MW-§ 11/30/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/08/93 —~ - ND ND ND ND ND -
71.51 04/13/93 17.49 54.02 ND ND ND ND ND -
: 07/14/93 18.02 53.49 ND ND 0.57 ND ND -
71.23 10/14/93 17.82 53.41 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/12/94 17.74 53.49 ND ND 0.84 ND 1.6 -
04/11/94 17.56 53.67 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - —~ -
07/07/94 17.50 53.73 ND ND ND ND ND -
3518, x1s/4 180064 4 As of 08/31/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, Califormia

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE TPH(G) B .

TOC* ) {mst) {(ppb) (ppb)

MW-5 10/05/94 17.08 53.25 - - - - - --

{cont) 01/09/95 17.13 54.10 - - - - - -
04/17/95 17.05 54.18 -- - - - - -
07/19/95 17.59 53.64 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/26/95 18.10 53.13 - - - - - --
01/16/96 17.11 54.12 - - - - - -
04/15/96 17.22 54.01 - - - - - -
07/11/96 17.59 53.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17/97 16.75 54.48 - - - - - -
07/21/97 17.59 53.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 16.16 35.07 - - - - - -
07/06/98 16.52 54.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/13/99 17.62 53.61 - - - - - -

71.16 08/31/99 17.76 53.47 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-6 11/30/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/08/93 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

71.79 04/13/93 11.94 59.85 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/93 17.20 54.59 ND 0.99 2.4 ND 1.9 -

71.44 10/14/93 17.21 54.23 ND ND 0.64 ND ND -
01/12/54 17.44 54,00 ND ND 1.2 ND 2.9 -
04/11/94 13.66 57.78 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
07/07/94 14.05 57.39 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/05/94 14.16 57.28 - - - - - -
01/09/95 13.73 57.71 - - - - - -
04/17/95 11.30 60.14 - - - - - -
07/19/95 12.32 59.12 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/26/95 17.88 53.56 - - - - - -
01/16/96 16.38 55.06 - - - - - -
04/15/96 14.00 57.44 - - - - - -
07/11/96 13.58 57.86 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17197 15.42 56.02 - - - - - -
7421197 13.78 57.66 ND ND ND ND ND ND

3538.xls/# 180064
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE TPH(G) B

TOC* ft.) (msl) (ppb) (opb}

MW-6 01/14/98 13.65 57.79 - - - - - -

(cont) 07/06/98 13.90 57.54 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/13/99 14.93 56.51 - - - - - -

71.37 08/31/99 15.81 55.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Trip Blank

TR-LB 01/14/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/06/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/13/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/31/99 - - ND ND 1.5 ND 2.3 39

3538.x1s/#180064
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Table 1 i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, Cahfornia

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing ¢levation TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene ND = Not detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
ms! = Referenced relative to sea level X = Xylenes

*  TOC elevations are relative to mean sea level (msl), per the City of Oakland Benchmark #9NW10. (Elevation = 75.50 feet msl). Prior to October 14, 1994, the DTW
measurements were taken from the top of well covers. On September 15, 1999, TOC elevations were resurveyed City of Oakland Benchmark being a square brass pin in the
concrete gutter at the southwest corner of Webster & MacArthur, The stationing data is with reference to the back of sidewalk on MacArthur in front of the site.

Benchmark (Elevation = 71.055 feet, msl)

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and a non-gasoline mixture.
Laboratory report indicates the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb.
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

All EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

TOC measurement may have been altered due to damaged casing.

Well was obstructed by a solid at 0.5 feet.

Well was obstructed by a solid (concrete or soil) at 10.4 feet.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline Co-C12.

W ot mb S W R W b e
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-1 09/15/89 ND ND 2.7
01/23/90 ND 1.5 2.1
04/19/90 ND ND 2.2
07/17/90 ND ND 1.7
10/16/90 ND ND 2.0
01/15/91 ND ND 2.1
04/12/91 ND ND 2.0
07115191 ND ND 1.8
07/14/92 - - 1.4
07/14/93 - - 0.95
07/07/94 - - 0.83
07/19/95 - - 0.52
07/11/96° - - 0.73
07/21/97° - - 0.70
08/31/99 - - ND

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

ppb = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed
' All other EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND.
*  Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.96 ppb,

Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 1.0 ppb.

3538-2.xIs/#130064 I As of 08/31/99




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-
dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the
field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are
also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues unti] these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hvforms\tosco-sop. frm-1/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # 253 ¥ Job#: [ ¥ oo cd
Address: 411w . Mac At Date: Y- 31- 99
City: Dat(a nd Sampler: "_ng\a
welf ID A - | Well Condition: O F -
Well Diameter Lin Hydrocarbon ﬁ/ Amount Bailed 0/
. Thickness: lfeet)  (product/water): {Gallons}
Y
Total Depth 3.5 L. Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" =0.66
Facror (VE) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water { Te? &
63 X VF &-f-T e ’7 X 3 |case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: 3. {qal.
Purge Di@.ﬁailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disler
Stack Bailer 7
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: R/ Weather Conditions: C !F as
Sampling Time: il loAm Water Color: Fa) it’ a Odori___ sause
Purging Flow Rate: i f)/qum. Sediment Description: A2 A @
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gat.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity | (~Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
] (gal.) pmhosfem oF (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
(055 { 227 2:3% JAN:
2.8 2 7. 3¢ ¥ 14 (5.
T . /
e~ 7.4 -4y .29 AR
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .©  LABORATORY ANALYSES
ww - ! T o A Y Hycg SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
N gt a r7 ai golo
COMMENTS:

9r97-Nleldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _7# 25 >¥ Job#: [fooé o
Address: a1t W - Mg A Hine Date: ¥-31_ 99
City: PDatlau d Sampier: —_
Well 1D AW T Well Condition: O
Well Diameter L in, Hydrocarbon ﬁ/ Amount Bailed
2/4 Thickness: tfeet] (product/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth 30 n Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" =066
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" =580
Depth to Water £ 4 }/ fi.

-~
{.;’: xve &t = /. ik X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: % lgat.}

Purge i pogable-BaIlér Sampling )
Equipment: ailer Equipment:  Bisposabie Bailer
Stack Bailer _
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: IH" [é Weather Conditions: & {_f o
Sampiing Time: AL Water Color: C(e vy Odori__ e man o
Purging Flow Rate: & . apm. Sediment Description: Al A £
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity JJ Temperamure D.O. ORP Alkalinity
' al.) pmhos/cmes f «F (mg/L) {mV) {ppm}
ML ! 719 411 R
TRy, t 7.07 3.94 pide
126 - 7 2017 __3.90 iy,

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#1 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE .~  LABORATORY ANALYSES
M. T Bvo A Y MOC - ] SEQUOIA TPH(Gl/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-Osldat, frm




, WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _
1 Facility _#_%5%¢ Job#: 180064
Address: _4(l __tt. Machethor Date: §_>-49
- City: Qs k(a 'M" Sampler: = v

Weil-ID MW — ﬁ Well Condition: W '

Well Diameter 2~ in, Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed
Thickness: EQ {feet) (product/water): Q {Gaflons)
Total Depth f Volume 3" =0.17 3" =038 4 =0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 580
Depth to Water fL.
X viF oM ! = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [gal.}
Purge WTEQ Sampling 5
Equipment: ifer Equipment: isposable Bailer .
Stack Bailer _
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: o, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 1§ yes; Time: Volume: (gal.)
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Abkalinicy
(gal.} pmhos/cm oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

~ ~
- e /
e /
~ e

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE IO (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE ./  LABORATORY ANALYSES

—— SEQUOIA TRHGHBtesfrmthe———

COMMENTS: UJQ” Wwa 3 eLchcIrpi Lul & an.',l A 0.5,

99 7-flaldat.trm




FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/
Facility Z£3< %9 Job#: [8ootd
Address: 4// W~Wa(ﬂn‘£wr Date: 9. 31-79
g - -
City: Oatland Sampler: Soe
Well 1D MU~ 4 Weil Condition:
Well Diameter T, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: (feetl (productfwater): (Gaflons)
Total Depth . Volume =017 3" =038 4= 0.66
Factar (V) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water f1.
X VF = ¥ 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer _
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allealinity
{gal.) gmhosfcm -F (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
LABORATGRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [#) - CONTAIMNER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,’ LABORATORY ANALYSES

h¥]

SEQUBH——————FPHISHotextmtte -

COMMENTS: I‘UMI was

b\

colid /(‘oa_ac(g by o¢ gn:r\
AN J

at 0. 4"

n(.C'Lru{{"cl Lu‘

9737-Meldat.fom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # 2§ 3 € Jobi#: [fe=cq
Address: 411 _W. Wac I Fog o Date: g-3(-99
City: Oat (aul Sampler: — V%L
well ID MMM~ S Weli Condition: O J:’ ’
Well Diameter ’L’in. Hydrocarbon é/ Amount Bailed
3 ' Thickness: ifeet] (product/iwates}: [l tGallons}
Taotal Depth o0 &, Votume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
/ 6 Facwor (VF) 6" =150 127 = 5.80
Depth to Water 1.1 1.

\ 2. %f[ XVFeal? = 2.1 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: . ;/ggal.l

Purge isposablé Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: ifer Equipment: Di§posable Bailer ..
Stack Bailer _
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; Qther:
Starting Time: J-a:z( Wearther Conditions: _ < {(’a 'd
Sampling Time: {37 Aun Water Color: c ey Qdor:__Au 1
Purging Flow Rate: [ gom. Sediment Description: Aoty
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity ] JTemperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
o (gal) umhosfer oF (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
1925 2. 7491 X.39 G q
(27 i 2 29 Z.67 WAYE:
jO 39 {.; 2.4/ G- 2- 65
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE _—/ LABGRATORY ANALYSES
Ml S =2 JIp Y My C SEQUOIA TPHIGHbtex/mthe
COMMENTS:

9797-Oeldat.lrm




Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility 77 35 ¥ Job#: [ X ooed
Address: 4! W . Wa, Ao, Date: .31 _g¢
City: Hakla,l Sampler: — %ﬂ.
Well 1D mw- 6 Well Condition: 7 k ‘
Well Diameter 2'in. Hydracarbon Amount Bailed
‘3 0 Thickness: {feet) (productiwater}: {Gallons}
Total Depth L Volume 2* =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
¢ \ Factor (V) 6" =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water /s, f.

V424

Eisposable Bailer -

! T
X VF Al =2 d X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 {gal.)

Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Dis@@aﬂer
Stack Bailer 7
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: g2y Weather Conditions: 4 loa s
Sampling Time: gi52Am Water Color: ~leor Odor___ 61 g
Purging Flow Rate: ’ qgm. Sediment Description: Ao A
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. CRP Alkalinity
21.) . pmhosfan <F {mg/L) {mV) {(ppm)
2'3¢ % Tun 2 5% g4
.39 < 265 A A W A
Gla% il 2.6 7.14 ¢3.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ./  LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw - & 7 oA ¥ Hee - | seauoia TPH{G)btex/mibe
COMMENTS:

9797-Meldac.tm




o vy Y AL AL |

f

g

Foclity HumberemLINOCAL S35 #3538
Foollty Address 411 W. MACARTHUR BLVD. QAKLAND, CA

180064.85

Conaullant Project Humber

Contoct (Hame) MR. DAVID DEWITT . _ ..
(Phene)___(925) 277-2384

Sequoia Analytical . ‘3 93 9?5- -
_>

Loboratory Hame

TOoOSCO Gonsultant Nome. Gettler-Ryan Inc. {G-R Inec,) Laboralory Relsass Humber
S fhattng Crnpiny Mdress 6747 Sterra Covrt, Sudre J, Dublin, CA 9456R | somples Cotiected by (Hame) D66 AIEMIFL
r:ﬂm‘:‘: Profect Contocl {Hame) Deanna L, Harding Collectlon Dote £-31- 99
(Phone) 326 —551-7555 (Fox Numbe) 425 -551-7088 | signoture L
E . * Anolyess Ta Be Psrformad DO NOT BILL
2 N - c s 3 TB-LB ANALYSIS
26 0 g_ 3 8.
:] 1y |8 § o |. § g
] 3| <o |835 £ (3 e £
1l 8 E ‘E 2 2?
z ¥ ng a £ " -; o 2 z iz s
HRAEIRE LT
g § % §|:n; é é E ) I Ea ig 5.3' %3' g = 5“‘ gﬂé Remarks
TB-LB OIA |unr| & ¢ | _ RCL [ Y | v
mw-\ NOZAHs N ro"ye, / ) -
- |O3ACeA] ] | , A
WIS - { 0%6 e A 7 ¢ 16 -5:'. ' ’ -
mw. G Os -3 | N 4 ; "
.muma gnoture) Organlzation Daete/Time Ru:. od \(Slqn ) Organliallon SD c/{;mo |Lf3 SL Tum Around Time (Cirole Cholos)
. G-R Inc. £-3-99% 377 24 Hre.
N ) « Orgonlzotlon Dole/Tims Racelved Dy (Signolure) ) _Organlaoilen Date/Time 46 Hre,
(<) |scamoin | do o e
.un‘&.h“ pj (Signeture) Orgonirallon Dale/Nims Realeved For Loboratory By [Slgnalure} 7d D%':’/;_l'?:;? g @!‘!i




S < 404 N. Wiget Lane
- equ()la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. (925} 988-9600
W%’ Analytical TAX 25) s 673
Gettler Ryan, Itic. - Dublin Project: Unocal
£747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 3538 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-8ep-99 16:26
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 W909075-03 Water 31-Aug-9911:34 31-Aung-95 14:35
MW-1 W909075-02 Water 31-Aug-9911:10 31-Aug-99 14:35
MW-5 Wo505075-04 Water 31-Aug-99 10:37 31-Aug-99 14:35
TB-LB Wons075-01 Water 31-Aug-99 00:00 31-Aug-99 14:33
MW-6 _ Wa09075-05 Water 31-Aug-99 09:50 31-Aug-99 14:35
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced iniis entirety.
T ﬁ%{n
Juli @u Fegley, Project Manager Page 1 of 9




. 404 N, Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600
W’ Analytical TAX (5281 988 5673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 3538 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Praject Manager: Deanna I.. Harding

20-8ep-99 16:26

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (W909075-01) Water Sampled: 31-Aug-99 00:00 Received: 31-Aug-99 14:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugfl 1 908017 07-Sep-99 07-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " I " "
Toluene 1.5 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethylbetizene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total) 23 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 39 2.5 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene 20.0 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-1 (W309075-02) Water Sampled: 31-Aug-99 11:10 Received: 31-Aug-99 14:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugll 1 9108017 07-Sep-99  07-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.350 " » " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " - "

- Xvlenes (total) ND 0.30 " " " "

+ Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 2.5 " " " "

Surrogate. a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % N-130 " " " ”
MW-2 (W939075-03) Water Sampled: 31-Aug-99 11:34  Received: 31-Aug-99 14:35 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 86 50 ug/l I 9108017 07-Sep-99 07-5¢p-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene 14 0.30 " " " " " "
Tolvene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.63 0.30 " " " " - "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 0 " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 21 25 u " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 " ,. P "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordimce with the chiin of
custody document. Thiv analytical report must be reproducedinits entirety.

Page 2 of 9



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
. SeqU()la Walnut Creek, CA 94508
{925) 988-9600
- FAX {925) 98B-9673
W Analytical f
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal 88# 3338 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-8ep-99 16:26

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Reporting
Analvte Result Limit Units Dilotion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-5 (W209075-04) Water Sampled: 31-Aug-99 10:37 Received: 31-Aug-99 14:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugh I 9108017 07-Sep-99 07-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroctolnene 86.7 % 70130 " " v
MW-§ (W909075-05) Water Sampled: 31-Aug-99 09:50 Received: 31-Aug-99 14:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ugll 1 9108017 07-Sep-99  07-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 » " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " w " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 " " - " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50) " “ " "
| Methiyl tert-butv] ether ND 25 " " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotolnene 86.7 % 70-130 “ o
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples anadyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in i s entirer.

Muvm;/m_ &Uﬂtﬂ/)

Page 3 of 9




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
S SeqUOla Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. (925) 983-9600
S Analytical 5 e
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number; Unocal 85# 3538 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-8ep-99 16:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (W209075-02) Water Sampled: 31-Aug-99 11:10 Received: 31-Aug-99 14:35
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ug/l 1 9110017 10-Sep-99  10-Sep-99 EPA 8010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " n " " " “
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " “ " " n
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " n " o "
Chleroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " N
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.30 " " “ " " "
1. 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND .50 " " " " " "
" 1.1-Dichlorocthene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
vis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 u " " “ " .
trans- 1 .2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 u " " . " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
¢is-1.3-Dichloropropens WD 0.50 " " " “ “ “
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 " " " - " "
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,1.2 2-Tetrachleroethane ND 0.50 » " " . n "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.30 " " " « ” "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " » " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromodijluoromethane 89.0 % 50-150 u " " ,,
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 500% 50.150 “ " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The restlts in this report apply io the samples analyzed in occordmce with the chain of

custody document. This amalytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

i ALMLU/I

uligtpe Fegley, Projec?‘Managycr / Page 4 of 9




. Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
2 FAX (925) 988-9673
W Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal $S8# 3538 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

20-Sep-99 16:26

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limnit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 9108017:  Prepared 07-Sep-99 Using EPA 3030B [P/T]
Blank (9108017-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND - 0.50 "
Toluene NI (.50 N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluorotoliene 26.1 " 300 &7.0 70-130
LCS (9108017-BS1)
Benzene 20.7 0.50 ug/l 200 104 70-130
. Toluene 20.8 0.50 " 2010 104 T0-130
’ Ethyibenzene 20.7 0.50 " 20.0 14 70-130
Nvlenes (total) 65.4 0.50 " 60.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 26.2 ’ inn 873 T0-130
Matrix Spike (2108017-MS1) Source: W909069-02
Benzene 20.8 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Toluene 211 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Nylenes {total) 65.1 0.50 60,0 ND 108 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.6-Trifluorotoluene 271 " 30.0 90.3 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (9108017-MSD1) Source: WH0HIR9-02
Benzene 20.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 1M T0-130 3.42 20
Toluene 20.5 0.50 " 210 ND 103 70-130 288 20
Ethylbenzene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 2,32 20
Xylenes {total) 63.4 Q.50 60.0 ND 106 70-130 2.63 20
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triffuorotolwene 284 “ 300 w7 70-130 )

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

AL &MM

ey, Project Managef) [

e beg

The results in this report apply to the sconples analyzed in accordanee with the chein of
custady document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in ity entirery.

Page 5 of 9




‘ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
v An alytic al FAX (925) 988-9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
,§747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 3538 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Praject Manager: Deanna L. Harding

20-8ep-99 16:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source 2%REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9110017 Prepared 10-Sep-9% Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (9110017-BLK1)
Bromodichloromethane ND . 0.50 ug/]
Bromoform ND 0.50 "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 "
Chlorotform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50
1.3-Dichlerobenzene ND 0.50
1.4-Dichlerobenzene ND 0.50
i 1.2-Dichlorohenzens ND 0.50
1.1-Dichleroethane ND 0.50
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
1.1-Dichioreethene ND 0.50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 "
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50
cig-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.50 "
trans-1,3-Dichioropropens ND 0.50
Methylene chleride ND 5.0
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0,50 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50
1, L. 1-Trichlorosthane ND 0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 “
Trichloroethene ND 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromodifinoromethane 100 10.0 100 J0-150
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-flucrobercens 0 " f0 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 5.90 10.0 50.0 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

L
ulia¢ Fegley, ijectli’fanageﬂ /7

The results in this report apply to the samnples analy=ed in accordince with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report muxi be reproduced in ity entirety.

Poge 6 of 9




. L]
. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. (925) 9889600
v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-0673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal $8# 3538 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-8ep-99 16:26
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits FERPD  Limit Notes
Batch 9110017: Prepared 13-Sep-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T)
Blank (9110017-BLK2)
Bromodichloromethane ND 050 ug/l
Bromoform ND .50 "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 "
Chloroform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 "
1.3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.50
‘ 1.4-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.5¢
{.2-Dichlorobenzene ND .50
1.1-DHchloroethanc ND .50
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND .50 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND G.50 "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND .50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
Methylene chloride ND 50 "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 "
1.1, i-Trnchloroethane ND 0,30 "
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Trichlorosthene ND 0.50 "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 6,50 "
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 9.00 " 10.0 90.0 3N-150
Surrogete; 1-Chioro-2-fluoroberzene 4 " 100 3150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobercene 6.00 i 10.0 a0 §0-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The rexults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirery.
Page 7 of 9




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. {925) 988-9600
WP Analytical PAX 925) 988 9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
BA747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal S8# 3538 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

20-8ep-99 16:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9110017;  Prepared 10-Sep-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
LCS (9110017-B51)
Chlorobenzens 15.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 95.0 70-130
1,1-Dichlotoethene 22.0 0.50 " 20.0 110 65-135
“Frichloroethene 20.0 0.50 " 200 100 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromodifiuoromethane .70 " 10.0 97.0 50-150
Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobercene 6.30 " 0.0 63.0 J0-130
LCS (9110017-BS2)
Chlorobhenzene 20.0 0.30 ug/l 20.0 100 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 26.0 0.50 " 20.0 130 65-135
Trichloroethene 210 0.50 " 20.0 105 70-130
- Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 2.30 “ oo 250 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobercene 5.50 i 100 55.0 30-150
Matrix Spike (9110617-MS1) Source: W909156-02
Chlorobenzene 180 0.50 ugil L0 ND 20.0 60-140
1.1-Dichloroethene 18.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 90.0 60-140
Trchloroethene 19.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 95.0 60-140
Surrogate: Dibromodifinoromethane 8.00 " 1o.a 80.0 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobercens .00 " 10.0 6.2 50-130
Matrix Spike Dup (9 114017-MSD1) Source: W509156-42
Chlorobenzene 16.0 0.50 ug/l 200 ND £0.0 60-140 11.8 23
1.1-Dvichloroethene 16.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND £0.0 60-140 11.%8 23
Trichlorosthene 16.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 20.0 60-140 17.1 23
Surrogate: Dibromodiflucromethane 7.30 " 10.0 7310 50-136
Surragate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 3.00 {0.0 $.0 50-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This amalytical report must be reproduced inits enfirety.

Page 8 of 9



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqU.Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
: . (923) 988-9600
W’ Analytical FAX (925) 988 9673
Gettler Ryvan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
5747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal S8# 3538 Repaorted:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-8ep-99 16:26

Notes and Definitions
P-01 Chromatogram Pattermn: Gasoline C6-C12

DET  Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 0 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirery.

N7 A barpnr
Tuwf Fegley, Project Managgr / Page 9 of 9




